## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-07-0094

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH CONFIRMING AMENDED
ASSESSMENT AND DIRECTING ACTIONS WITH RESPECT
THERETO (EARTHQUAKE REPAIR ASSESSMENT
DISTRICT NO. 90-3)

WHEREAS, this City Council adopted Resolution No. RES-07-0087, a

Resolution Ordering the Making of Amended Assessments Pursuant to Sections 3.52.652 through 3.52.656 of the Long Beach Municipal Code and Directing Actions With Respect Thereto, in which the City Council ordered the preparation and filing with the City Clerk a report and an amended assessment diagram and amended assessment roll of Assessment Number 023 previously recorded on the 11th day of February, 1991 in Book 171, Document No. 91-206200 segregating and apportioning the unpaid installments of the original assessment in accordance with the benefits to the several parts of the original parcel; and

WHEREAS, said report, amended assessment diagram, and amended assessment roll have been made, filed, and duly considered by this Council and found to be sufficient in every particular, whereupon it was determined that said report should stand as the engineer's report for all subsequent proceedings under and pursuant to Resolution No. RES-07-0088; and

WHEREAS, Resolution Approving Preliminary Amended Assessment, Ordering Hearing and Directing Actions with Respect Thereto, July 10, 2007, at the hour of 5:00 p.m., in the regular meeting place of this Council, was appointed as the time and place for hearing protests in relation to the amended assessment diagram and amended assessment roll of the parcel of land designated as Assessment Number 023, previously recorded on the 11th day of February, 1991 in Book 171, Document No. 91-206200

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

segregating and apportioning the unpaid installments of the original assessment in accordance with the benefits of the several parts of the original parcel, plus costs and fees of making such apportionments, notices of which hearing were duly published; and

WHEREAS, said hearing was duly and regularly held, and all persons interested in the original assessment, or in the lands affected thereby or in the Bonds secured thereby desiring to be heard were given an opportunity to be heard, and all matters and things pertaining to said amended assessment were fully heard and considered by this Council, and all protests, both written and oral, were duly heard and considered;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. All written and oral protests are hereby overruled, and this Council has thereby acquired jurisdiction to order said amended assessment and reconfirms said amended assessment diagram and amended assessment roll, referenced herein, and the costs and expenses thereof.

Section 2. Said amended assessment diagram and said amended assessment roll, referenced herein, filed with the Assessment Engineer pursuant to the resolution ordering same, be, and same is hereby, ratified, approved, and re-confirmed.

> Section 3. The City Clerk of the City of Long Beach shall:

- a) deliver the amended assessment roll to the Assessment Engineer, together with the amended assessment diagram, as approved and confirmed by this Council, with a certificate of such confirmation and of the date thereof, executed by the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach thereon. The Assessment Engineer shall record the amended assessment roll and amended assessment diagram in his/her office in a suitable book to be kept for that purpose, and append thereto his certificate of the date of such recording, and such recordation shall be and constitute the amended reassessment roll herein.
  - cause a copy of the amended assessment diagram and an amended b)

	Notice of Assessment executed by the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach, to be filed				
	and recorded, respectively, in the office of the County Recorder of the County of Los				
	Angeles, such notice to be in substantially the form provided in Section 3114 of the				
	Streets and Highways Code of California.				
	Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption				
	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.				
	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City				
	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2007 by the				
	following vote:				
	Ayes: Cour	ncilmembers:	B. Lowenthal, S. Low	enthal,	
			O'Donnell, Schipske,	Andrews,	
			Reyes Uranga, Gabelich, Lerch.		
	Noes: Cour	ncilmembers:	None.		
	Absent: Cour	ncilmembers:	DeLong.		
***************************************					
City Clerk					
			rk		
			) ,		
				•	

HAM:fl 6/12/07; rev. 6/26/07 #07-02872